

No. 17-1471

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGE W. JACKSON,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF DRI-THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER  
AND REVERSAL**

—◆—  
TOYJA E. KELLEY,  
PRESIDENT  
DRI-THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR  
55 West Monroe St.  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 795-1101  
toyja.kelley@saul.com

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CAPITAL APPELLATE  
ADVOCACY PLLC  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337  
lawrence.ebner@  
capitalappellate.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
Excluding third-party class-action defendants from CAFA’s expanded right to remove would perpetuate, or reinstate, state-court class-action abuses.....	6
A. Requiring national corporations to litigate, or settle, high-stakes interstate class actions in state courts is incompatible with civil justice .....	6
B. Court of Appeals decisions narrowly construing § 1453(b) fail to take into account CAFA’s objective of removing interstate class actions from the throes of state-court abuses .....	15
C. Holding that CAFA’s expanded right to remove encompasses third-party class- action defendants will deter proliferation or reinstatement of state-court class-action abuses .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) .....	10
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	12
<i>Arias v. Superior Court of San Joaquin Cty.</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 969 (2009) .....	11
<i>In re Baycol Cases I and II</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 751 (2011) .....	11
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Calif.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	13
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014) .....	2, 5
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	12

<i>Halliwell v. A-T Solutions</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (S.D. Cal. 2013) .....	11
<i>Lee v. Dynamex, Inc.</i> , 166 Cal. App. 4th 1325 (2008) .....	11
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014) .....	15
<i>In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 18
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	4, 16, 17
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013) .....	15, 21
<i>Tri-State Water Treatment v. Bauer</i> , 845 F.3d 350 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2038 (2017) .....	4, 18, 19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	10
<i>Westwood Apex v. Contreras</i> , 644 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 18
<i>In re: Whole Foods Market Group, Inc.</i> , No. 18-8006 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 11, 2018) .....	13

<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....	7
--	---

### **Statutes & Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....	4, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1711 note (CAFA §§ (2)(a)(2), (3), (4) & 2(b)(2), Pub. L. 109-2,119 Stat. 5 (2005)) .....	5, 7
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 382 .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	8, 9, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	11
N.C. R. Civ. P. 23(a) & (c) .....	9

### **Other Authorities**

American Tort Reform Ass'n, <i>Judicial Hellholes (2017-2018)</i> , available at <a href="http://www.judicialhellholes.org">http://www.judicialhellholes.org</a> .....	8
Carlton Fields Jordan Burt, P.A., <i>The 2018 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2018)</i> , available at <a href="https://classactionsurvey.com">https://classactionsurvey.com</a> .....	20

Competitive Enterprise Inst., Center for Class Action Fairness, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://cei.org/issues/class-action-fairness">https://cei.org/issues/class-action- fairness</a> .....	14
Jay Tidmarsh, <i>Finding Room for State Class-Actions in a Post-CAFA World: The Case of the Counterclaim Class Action</i> , 35 W. St. U. L. Rev. 193 (2007-2008) .....	9
Jay Tidmarsh, <i>Living in CAFA's World</i> , 32 Rev. Litig. 691 (2013) .....	9, 14, 21
Remarks on Signing the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 41 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 265 (Feb. 18, 2005) .....	13
<i>The State of Class Actions Ten Years After the Enactment of the Class Action Fairness Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution and Civil Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of John Parker Sweeney, President, DRI—The Voice of the Defense Bar) .....	2
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
Thomas D. Rowe, Jr., <i>State and Foreign Class-Action Rules and Statutes: Differences From—and Lessons For?—Federal Rule 23</i> , 35 W. St. U. L. Rev. 101 (2007-2008) .....	8

U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform,  
2017 Lawsuit Climate Survey,  
*Ranking the States – A Survey of the  
Fairness and Reasonableness of State  
Liability Systems, available at  
<https://tinyurl.com/ybe62obn> ..... 20*
